The effect of a change of 10% in equity securities and property.
Credit risk The effect of a 0.5% change in credit spread (applicable to corporate bonds,

collateralised and sovereign bonds with a rating below AAA and mortgages).
Expenses

The effect of a 10% increase in the assumptions for rises in expenses.
Mortality and disability risk in life insurance

The effect of an increase of 5% in mortality and disability risk probabilities.
Longevity risk

The effect of a reduction of 5% in mortality probabilities.
Claims ratio

The effect of an increase of 5% in the gross claims ratio for general and health insurance.

The effects of the above sensitivity factors, which are determined using actuarial and statistical
models, are shown in the tables below. For life insurance, the sensitivities are only disclosed gross of
reinsurance as the reinsured portion does not lead to a material change in value. For general
insurance, the sensitivities are shown both gross and net of reinsurance. The sensitivity analysis of
level 3 measurement in the fair value hierarchy (measurement method not based on (significantly)
observable market inputs) is presented in section 5.1.7.39 ‘Fair value of financial assets and
liabilities’.

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report  2011   223

 Financial statements 2011

Sensitivity analysis of investments of Life insurance business

In millions of euros Impact on

result at year
end

Impact on
equity at year

end

Impact on
result at prior

year end

Impact on
equity at prior

year end

Credit risk +50 bps -224.6 -231.5 -145.7 -148.7
Credit risk -50 bps 246.3 253.4 145.7 148.7
Interest rate risk +100 bps -2,382.6 -2,412.2 -1,729.5 -1,746.5
Interest rate risk -100 bps 3,015.4 3,048.5 2,166.4 2,186.2
Equity risk +10% 14.6 306.7 0.5 353.8
Equity risk -10% -4.1 -280.8 6.6 -346.6
Property risk -10% 272.6 272.6 272.7 276.9
Property risk +10% -272.6 -272.6 -272.7 -276.9

Sensitivity analysis of liabilities of Life insurance business

In millions of euros Impact on

result at year
end

Impact on
equity at year

end

Impact on
result at prior

year end

Impact on
equity at prior

year end

Credit risk +50 bps 3.3 7.5 3.2 5.1
Credit risk -50 bps -3.5 -9.9 -3.2 -5.1
Interest rate risk +100 bps 2,334.6 2,357.5 1,657.8 1,662.6
Interest rate risk -100 bps -3,078.5 -3,078.5 -2,161.7 -2,160.8
Equity risk +10% 37.3 35.6 28.6 26.7
Equity risk -10% -39.9 -38.5 -35.3 -33.7
Property risk -10% -68.9 -68.9 -71.3 -71.3
Property risk +10% 66.6 66.6 69.5 69.5
Longevity risk -5% -162.0 -162.0 -154.7 -154.7
Expense risk +10% -47.9 -47.9 -45.6 -45.6
Mortality risk +5% 136.7 136.7 137.9 137.9

Sensitivity analysis of general insurance, gross of reinsurance

In millions of euros Impact on

result at year
end

Impact on
equity at year

end

Impact on
result at prior

year end

Impact on
equity at prior

year end

Credit risk +50 bps -2.1 -10.3 -2.4 -36.7
Credit risk -50 bps 2.2 10.9 2.4 36.7
Interest rate risk +100 bps 1.9 -78.7 0.3 -82.3
Interest rate risk -100 bps -3.7 85.1 -1.1 92.2
Equity risk +10% 7.4 39.0 1.4 50.4
Equity risk -10% -9.1 -39.0 -1.5 -50.3
Property risk -10% 0.2 7.2 - 7.3
Property risk +10% -0.2 -7.2 - -7.3
Expense risk +10% -25.8 -6.3 -28.0 -7.1
Claims ratio +5% -51.6 -51.6 -46.7 -46.7

Delta Lloyd Group Annual Report  2011   224

 Financial statements 2011

Sensitivity analysis of general insurance, net of reinsurance

In millions of euros Impact on

result at year
end

Impact on
equity at year

end

Impact on
result at prior

year end

Impact on
equity at prior

year end

Credit risk +50 bps -2.1 -10.3 -2.4 -36.7
Credit risk -50 bps 2.2 10.9 2.4 36.7
Interest rate risk +100 bps 1.8 -78.8 - -82.6
Interest rate risk -100 bps -3.4 85.1 -0.8 92.3
Equity risk +10% 7.4 39.0 1.4 50.4
Equity risk -10% -9.1 -39.0 -1.5 -50.3
Property risk -10% 0.2 7.2 - 7.3
Property risk +10% -0.2 -7.2 - -7.3
Expense risk +10% -25.7 -6.2 -27.8 -6.9
Claims ratio +5% -47.3 -47.3 -43.2 -43.2

Sensitivity analysis of Bank and Other

In millions of euros Impact on

result at year
end

Impact on
equity at year

end

Impact on
result at prior

year end

Impact on
equity at prior

year end

Credit risk +50 bps -65.6 -70.0 -0.5 -4.9
Credit risk -50 bps 65.6 70.0 0.5 4.9
Interest rate risk +100 bps 45.3 3.3 21.9 -17.3
Interest rate risk -100 bps -37.5 6.3 -21.0 31.3
Equity risk +10% 0.1 12.7 15.9 17.3
Equity risk -10% -0.1 -12.7 -15.9 -17.3
Property risk -10% 11.7 11.7 6.6 6.6
Property risk +10% -11.7 -11.7 -6.6 -6.6

The sensitivity analysis in the tables above are shown before tax.

Total interest rate risk at Delta Lloyd Group has fallen as a result of better matching of investments
and liabilities. The effect of a 1% change in interest rates on both the investments and liabilities has
increased, largely as a result of the fall in interest rates. Part of the increase in the liabilities stems
from new group contracts. Against this, there is an increased effect on investments due to a rise in the
fixed-income portfolio and the purchase of swaps.

The increase in credit risk was caused mainly by the inclusion of sovereign and sub-sovereign bonds